THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

BY-LAW NO. 223-90

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NO. 229-89 BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE CONSTRUCTION OF A SANITARY SEWER ON ROSE AVENUE AND A WATERMAIN ON MACDONALD AVENUE WEST FROM CAMPBELL AVENUE.

WHEREAS Council deems it desirable to increase the net debentured cost to \$72,350.00 as approved in By-Law No. 229-89.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That Schedule A attached to and forming part of By-Law No. 229-89 be deleted and the Schedule A attached hereto and forming part of this By-Law be attached in lieu thereof.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THE 26TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1990.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THE 26TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 1990.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 29TH DAY OF APRIL , 1991.

MAYOR Lawley

CITY CLERK

THIS IS SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW NO. 223-90 OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

	SANITARY SEWER		
DESCRIPTION	TOTAL ESTIMATED COST	CORP. SHARE	OWNERS' SHARE
Construction of an 8" diameter sanitary sewer on Rose Avenue from McLeod Street westerly towards Morin Street complete with service conn- ections and appurt- ences a distance of about 140 feet.	\$45,600. (Including) Engineering, Financing and Contingencies)	\$6,384.	\$39,216.

WATERMAIN

DESCRIPTION	TOTAL ESTIMATED COST	CORP. SHARE	OWNERS'
Construction of a 6" diameter watermain on MacDonald Avenue from the 6" diameter main on Campbell westerly towards Lake Nipissing, a distance of approximately 255 feet.	\$26,750. (Including Engineering, Financing and Contingencies	\$20,330.	\$ 6,420.

5-60 99-64-238

CITY OF NOFITY E

APR 221991



Ontario Municipal Board Commission des affaires municipales de l'Ontario

IN THE MATTER OF Section 64 of the Ontario Municipal Board Act, (R.S.O. 1980, c. 347 as amended),

- and -

IN THE MATTER OF an application by The Corporation of the City of North Bay with respect to the construction of a sanitary sewer on Rose Avenue and a watermain on MacDonald Avenue for an order approving:

- (a) an additional expenditure of \$13,450.00 covering an additional estimated cost of this amount, and the borrowing of money by way of temporary advances not exceeding in the aggregate such additional estimated cost pending the sale of debentures,
- (b) the issuance of additional debentures in the amount of \$13,450.00, and
- (c) an amendment of the previous order and decision of the Board made on the 28th day of June, 1990, by replacing Schedule "A" thereto with Schedule "A" attached to this order

BEFORE:

P.G. WILKES) Tuesday, the 12th day Vice-Chairman) of March, 1991

THE BOARD ORDERS that this application be granted and that the total expenditures and the total debentures to be issued under this order and under the previous order and decision of the Board with respect to O.M.B. File No. E 891340 dated the 28th day of June, 1990, and entered in decision book No. 83 at folio 96 and in order book No. E89-4 at folio 280 on the 28th day of June, 1990, are not to exceed expenditures of \$72,350.00 and debentures of \$72,350.00, for a term not exceeding fifteen years, provided that the Council of the applicant corporation in exercising any power approved by this order

shall comply and conform with all statutory and other legal requirements related thereto;

AND THE BOARD ORDERS that the said previous order and decision of the Board dated the 28th day of June, 1990, is hereby amended by replacing Schedule "A" thereto with Schedule "A" attached to this order.

SECRETARY

ENTERED

0. B. No. 189-4

Folio No. 351

APR 17 1991

ACTING SECRETARY, ONT. MUNICIPAL BOARD

Ontario Municipal Board Commission des affaires municipales de l'Ontario

SCHEDULE "A"

to the order of the Ontario Municipal Board made on the 12th day of March, 1991

The Construction of a:

Sanitary sewer with service connections and apurtenances, on:

 Rose Avenue from McLeod Street westerly towards Morin Street, a distance of approximately 140 feet

Watermain with service connections and a hydrant, on:

 MacDonald Avenue from the 6" diameter main on Campbell westerly towards Lake Nipissing, a distance of approximately 255 feet;

at the costs and charges not exceeding those set out below:

The Corporation's share		\$26,714.00
Owners' share		\$45,636.00
Total Estimated Cost		\$ <u>72,350.00</u>
Estimated Owner's Share per metre frontage:	\$68.43(Item 1) \$22.14(Item 2)	
Fifteen annual installments	411 (110 m -)	
Estimated Owner's annual rate per foot frontage:	\$ 11.14(Item 1) \$ 3.60(Item 2)	
Estimated cost per service connection	\$833.33	
Fifteen annual installments		
Estimated annual rate per service connection	\$135.68	